

No. 19-373

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WALKER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM W. BERRY III
UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI
SCHOOL OF LAW
481 Chucky Mullins Drive
University, MS 38677
(662) 915-7361

MICHAEL J. Z. MANNHEIMER
NORTHERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
SALMON P. CHASE COLLEGE OF LAW
Nunn Drive
Highland Heights, KY 41099
(859) 572-5100

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 688-8690
berman.43@osu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2020

293684

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S LIMIT ON FEDERAL PUNISHMENTS MUST BE INFORMED BY STATE LAWS AND PRACTICES, AND THAT LIMIT MUST INFORM THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT	3
II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT RAISES SERIOUS DOUBT ABOUT IMPOSITION HERE OF FIFTEEN-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM FEDERAL SENTENCE FOR HARMLESS POSSESSION OF BULLETS	10
A. States overwhelmingly do not prohibit possession of ammunition by felons; those that do overwhelmingly do not authorize lengthy prison sentences for such an offense.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The passive and minor nature of Petitioner’s offense conduct, combined with the absence of a vicious mens rea and the staleness of his criminal history, add to the constitutional doubtfulness of his sentence	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Almandarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	2
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9, 14
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	2
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	5, 6, 17
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Duncan</i> , 551 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	11, 14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	5, 8
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	5
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 766 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2014)	12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., amend. II	10
U.S. CONST., amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 11
3 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 447 (2d ed. 1881)	4
24 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1922)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
140 Mass. Gen. Laws § 129B(1)	12
140 Mass. Gen. Laws § 129C	12
269 Mass. Gen. Laws § 10(h)(1)	12
430 Ill. Cons. Stat. 65/2(a)(2)	12
430 Ill. Cons. Stat. 65/8(c)	12
430 Ill. Cons. Stat. 65/14(e)	12
730 Ill. Cons. Stat. 5/5-4.5-55	12
<i>Ammunition Regulation Policy Summary</i> by the Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence	12
Cal. Penal Code § 30305(a)(2)	12
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)(d)	12
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(1)(a)	12
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(3)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7(a)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7(h)	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-660(1)(b)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality Under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011)	4, 6, 7
Md. Code § 5-133(b)	12
Md. Code § 5-133.1(b)	12
Md. Code § 5-133.1(c)	12
Mich. Cons. Laws § 750.224f(4)	12
Mich. Cons. Laws § 750.224f(6)	12
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>Cruel and Unusual Federal Punishments</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 69 (2012)	4, 6-7, 14
S.C. Code § 16-23-500(A)	12
S.C. Code § 16-23-500(B)	12
THE RESOLUTIONS OF CONGRESS OF THE 18TH OF APRIL, 1783: RECOMMENDING THE STATES TO INVEST CONGRESS WITH THE POWER TO LEVY AN IMPOST, FOR THE USE OF THE STATES; AND THE LAWS OF THE RESPECTIVE STATES, PASSED IN PURSUANCE OF THE SAID RECOMMENDATION	7-8
Va. Code § 18.2-10(f)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-308.2(A).....	12
William W. Berry III, <i>Criminal Constitutional Avoidance</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (2014)	2
William W. Berry III, <i>Eighth Amendment Differentness</i> , 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1053 (2013).....	8
